
Request for Legislative Action 

April 20, 2022 eRLA #469 Page 1 of 3 

Completed by County Counselor’s Office 

Action Requested: Resolution Res.Ord No.: 20928 

Sponsor(s): Jalen Anderson Legislature Meeting Date: 4/25/2022 

Introduction 

Action Items: ['Award'] 

Project/Title: 

Awarding 2022 Road Program Mill and Overlay Contract, JCPW 3258, to Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC 
under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. ITB 17-22. 

Request Summary 

The 2022 Road Program was broken into four (4) bid packages.  This is the first bid package. Public 
Works prepared construction plans and technical specifications.  Purchasing prepared the Project 
Manual and Contract Documents for Bid No. ITB 17-22 for 10.4 miles of cold milling and hot-mix asphalt 
overlay.  Advertisement was posted on the County’s website and on the “Bonfire” website.  Electronic 
proposals were opened on March 22, 2022 at the offices of Purchasing with one (1) bidder 
responding.  A detailed bid tabulation is attached.  A summary of the bids is as follows: AS READ 

Bidder Name  City and State       Bid Submitted 
Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC   Kansas City, MO   $ 1,597,561 

The Engineers Estimate for the project is $1,571,699. 
The Department of Public Works recommends that the contract be awarded to Superior Bowen Asphalt 
Co., being the lowest and best bidder with the following changes: 

We request that: 
1. A Resolution be prepared authorizing the County executive to execute this construction contract
with Superior Bowen Asphalt Co, LLC.
2. The Manage of Finance be authorized to encumber $1,597,561 to cover the costs.
3. The Director of Public Works be authorized to approve adjustments in the construction contract
line items, to the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County.

Contact Information 

Department: Public Works Submitted Date: 4/6/2022 

Name: Eric Johnson Email: eljohnson@jacksongov.org 

Title: Senior Project Manager, Civil 
Engineer III 

Phone: 816-881-4499

Res. #20928
Sponsor: Jalen Anderson
Date: April 25, 2022



Request for Legislative Action 

April 20, 2022 eRLA #469 Page 2 of 3 
 

Budget Information 

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $1,597,561 

Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $   0 

Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $1,597,561 

Is it transferring fund? No 

Single Source Funding: 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

004 (Special Road & 
Bridge Fund) 

1506 (Road & Bridge 
Maintenance) 

58040 (Roads & 
Highways) 

$1,597,561 

 

 

Prior Legislation 

Prior Ordinances 

Ordinance: Ordinance date: 

  

Prior Resolution 

Resolution: Resolution date: 

  

 

Purchasing 

Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of 
supplies, materials, equipment or services? 

Yes 

Chapter 10 Justification: Formal Bid 

Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed: Yes 

Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received: Yes 

Have all required attachments been included in 
this RLA? 

Yes 

 

Compliance 

Certificate of Compliance 

In Compliance 

Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program 

Reviewed for Goals: 

MBE:   9.50%  

WBE:  11.70%  

VBE:     .00% VBE is voluntary 

Prevailing Wage 

Construction projects over $75000 ['Separate bid'] 

 



Request for Legislative Action 

April 20, 2022 eRLA #469 Page 3 of 3 
 

Fiscal Information 

 There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the 
expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered. 

 

History 

Eric Johnson at 4/6/2022 1:18:07 PM - [Submitted | ] 
Department Director: Brian Gaddie at 4/7/2022 4:59:18 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Finance (Purchasing): Barbara J. Casamento at 4/8/2022 9:47:56 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
Compliance: Katie M. Bartle at 4/8/2022 11:07:45 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
Finance (Budget): Mark Lang at 4/11/2022 10:32:50 AM - [ Approved | The fiscal note has been 
attached. ] 
Executive: Troy Schulte at 4/11/2022 12:07:45 PM - [ Approved |  ]Legal: Elizabeth Freeland at 
4/20/2022 11:46:45 AM - Approved.  

 



PC#

Date: April 11, 2022 RES #
eRLA ID #: 469 

Org Code/Description Object Code/Description Not to Exceed

004 Special Road & Bridge Fund

1506 Road & Bridge Maintenance 58040 Roads & Highways 1,597,561$       

1,597,561$       

Budget Office

Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

150622001 000

Page 1 of 1

20928

mlang
Approved



NO. Firm City and State Amount Bid % above Low

1 Superior Bowen Asphalt Company, LLC Kansas City, MO $1,597,560.43 0.00%

$1,571,699.04 -1.62%

Jackson County, Missouri

Department of Public Works

COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3258      COUNTY BID NO. 17-22

2022 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

MILL AND OVERLAY

Engineering Division

UNOFFICIAL BID SUMMARY

BID OPENING DATE AND TIME:   MARCH 22, 2022 @ 2:05 PM

NOTE: This is an unofficial bid summary and only reflects the initial reading of the bids received, not the 

evaluation of such bids.

Engineers Estimate

Printed: 3/29/2022



Roadway Items

1
Asphaltic Concrete Overlay (Milled

Roads)(2")(RC Type 3-01)
18,511 TONS $65.40 $1,210,619.40 $63.83 $1,181,464.58

2 2" Cold Milling 143,963 SY $2.06 $296,563.78 $2.07 $298,003.41

3 2" Cold Milling (Crane Lane) 2,015 SY $2.55 $5,138.25 $2.07 $4,171.05

4 Aggregate Base Compaction (Crane Lane) 2,015 SY $2.60 $5,239.00 $4.00 $8,060.00

5 Force Account 1 FA $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

6 Force Account (Asphalt Price Index) 1 FA $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

$1,597,560.43 $1,571,699.04

Department of Public Works - Engineering Division      

County Project No. 3258 - Bid No. 17-22

Bid Tabulation for 2022 Road Program Mill and Overlay

This project is funded and administered by Jackson County, MO.

Item Description Quantity Units

Total Bid for Project =

UNOFFICIAL

NOTE: This is an unofficial bid tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of the bids received, not the evaluation of such bids.

Bid Opening Date and Time:

March 22, 2022 at 2:05 PM

Superior Bowen Asphalt 

Company, LLC Engineers Estimate

Lowest Bidder

Kansas City, MO

Unit Price Total PriceUnit Price Total Price

3/29/2022






